Memorandum
Department of Planning & Public Works

To: Planning and Public Works Committee

From: Annissa McCaskill-Clay, Lead Senior Planner

Date: October 18, 2009

RE: T.S.P. 07-2009 T-Mobile (Villas at Ladue Bluffs/St. Louis County

Emergency Tower) — EXEMPTION FROM PUBLIC HEARING
REQUEST: A request to obtain approval for a Telecommunication
Siting Permit for the purpose of removing existing antennas and
replacing with new antennas; and the addition of additional equipment
to the equipment compound at an existing tower for a 2.81 acre tract of
land at zoned R3(PEU) at 14845 Olive Boulevard in the Villas at Ladue
Bluffs Subdivision. (17R430053)

Summary

T-Mobile, one of six (6) tenants on a St. Louis County-owned lattice-work tower at
the referenced address, is seeking exemption from requirement for a public hearing
to obtain a Telecommunications Siting Permit. Applicants may seek exemption from
the requirements of City of Chesterfield Ordinance 2391 by submitting a written
statement to City Council. T-Mobile seeks permission to:

1. Remove three (3) existing antennas and replace them with three (3) new
antennas of similar dimension.
2. Add an additional cabinet to the existing equipment yard for the site.

Upon review of the Petitioner's initial application, it was determined that the
Petitioner's request required a public hearing. Therefore, T.S.P. 07-2009 was
scheduled for a public hearing on October 12, 2009. Subsequent to being scheduled
for the public hearing, the Petitioner submitted a request for exemption from public
hearing and advised the staff that notification of property owners within 1500 square
feet of the subject site had not occurred per the requirements of Ordinance 2391.
Therefore the public hearing was cancelled. City of Chesterfield Staff, after
consultation with the City Attorney, believes that Petitioner's request for an
exemption from the requirements of Ordinance 2391 should be denied because
Petitioner’s application seeks a material modification in that Petitioner seeks to add
an additional cabinet to the existing equipment yard for the site. The cabinet is a
material addition and represents an important change to the existing wireless
telecommunications facility. Staff requests that if the Council denies the request for
an exemption after a review by this committee, Council direct Staff to prepare a
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written statement setting out the reasons for said denial. Attached please find the
Petitioner’s written statement and materials submitted in support of their application.

Respecitfully submitted,

ﬂmmm'(’m&%//ay

Annissa McCaskill-Clay, AICP
Lead Senior Planner

Cc: Michael G. Herring, City Administrator
Rob Heggie, City Attorney
Michael O. Geisel, Director of Planning and Public Works
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314.345.6420

fax: 314.480.1505
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October 6, 2009

VIA E-MAIL

Annissa McCaskill-Clay, AICP
Lead Senior Planner

City of Chesterfield

690 Chesterfield Pkwy W
Chesterfield, MO 63017-0760

Re:  T.S.P. 13-2009 T-Mobile (Wildhorse Springs/132A Woodcliffe Place Drive)
(08/15/2008 submittal)
T.S.P. 10-2009 T-Mobile (Parkway Central High School)
(08/15/2008 submittal)
T.S.P. 07-2009 T-Mobile (Villas at Ladue Bluffs/St. Louis County Tower)
(08/15/2008 submittal)
T.S.P. 12-2009 T-Mobile (St. Thomas Church UCC)
(08/15/2008 submittal)

Dear Ms. McCaskill-Clay:

I represent T-Mobile Central LLC, a wholly-owned subsidiary of T-Mobile USA, Inc.
(collectively, “T-Mobile”). Currently, the four Telecommunication Facility Siting Permits
referenced above ("Four Sites") are pending and scheduled for a public hearing before the
Chesterfield Planning Commission on October 12, 2009. T-Mobile respectfully requests
exemptions for the public hearing requirement for these four permits pursuant to § 30-27 of the
City’s Ordinances. Please place this exemption request on the agenda for City Council, Planning
and Public Works Committee on Thursday, October 8, 2009.

As detailed in the application materials, T-Mobile's equipment upgrade involves
exchanging antennas and using existing coaxial cables. Following the completion of the project,
the tower sites will have the same number of antennas and coaxial cables as before. The only
addition to the tower sites will be an unobtrusive equipment cabinet that consists of four modules
(height, width, and depth of 5.2 inches by 17 inches by 22 inches) placed on a pole. Attached is
a photograph that shows the mounted equipment cabinet.

T-Mobile respectfully suggests that the equipment upgrade project that is the subject of
the applications does not constitute a "material modification" as defined in § 30-3 of the
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Ordinances because the changes would not "materially affect the obvious physical appearance of
the facility.” Since the four towers range in height from approximately 100 to 200 feet, the
addition of this equipment cabinet at the base of the towers is visually inconsequential. Further
evidence of this assertion is the fact that three of the Four Sites have fences and one has a screen
wall. T-Mobile is performing this equipment upgrade to its sites throughout the country, and
other jurisdictions are treating this change as ordinary maintenance.

In an effort to allay any concerns the City might have and fully document the unobtrusive
nature of the changes, T-Mobile has gone through the facility permit application procedures for
these Four Sites and three other sites.” On September 30, 2009, T-Mobile presented the three
other sites at a public hearing before the Chesterfield Planning Commission. T-Mobile incurred
thousands of dollars in mailing expenses for this hearing. No members of the public attended the
Planning Commission hearing, which js not surprising since this project does not involve the
construction of a new tower or a materjal change in appearance of an existing one.

Alternatively, for the final Four Sites, T-Mobile requests exernptions from the public
hearing requirements as is expressly authorized by § 30-27. The mailing expenses for the public
hearings would cost thousands of dollars. Allowing T-Mobile to dispense with the public
hearing requirement for the Four Sites will have "no significant affect on the health, safety and
welfare of the city, its residents and other service providers."

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

s

Eric D. Martin

EDM/t

cc: Robert M. Heggie, Esq. (via email)

' T.S.P. 08-2009 T-Mobile (400 Chesterfield Center), T.S.P. 09-2009 T-Mobile (Spirit 40 Park), and T.S.P. 11-2009
T-Mobile (Village at Baxter Ridge — Ameren Tower)
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EXISTING LEASE AREA {FROM A SURVEY DRAWING PREPARED 8Y DOERING
FHGINEERING, INC., PROJECT NO. MO-DE-181D, DATED 8/24/00)

A TRACT OF LAND BEING PART OF (0T 3 OF THE SUBOIMISION OF MOSS HUNTON'S LAND AS
#LCORGED N BOCK 2 PAGE 210 TIH ST, LOUIS COUNTY SURVEYOR'S RECORDS, M U.S. SURVEY
P21, TOWNSHIP 43 NORTIH RANGE 4 EAST, CITY OF CHESTERFIELD, ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MSSOURL, AND
BUNC MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS:

COMRENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTH UME OF SAID LOT 3 OF THE SUBDMISION GF
MOSS HIONTON'S LAND WiTH THE WEST LINE OF DLIVE BOULEVARD AS WIBEMEQ OY DEED RECORDED
ff BOOK 9347 PAGE 205 OF THE ST, LOWIS COUNIY RECORDS; THENCE NORTH 97 DEGREES 03
MINUEES 23 SECONDS WOST 145.07 FELT ALONG SMO NORTH LINE OF LOT 3 10 A POINT; THENCE
SOUTH 32 DEGREES 56 MINUTES 3! (DS WEST 33585 FFET TO THE ACYUAL POINT OF
DEGIHMING; THENCE SOUTH 07 DECREES 38 MINUTES 34 SECONDS WEST 43.4%1 FEET TQ A POINT;
THENCE SQUTH 45 DEGREES 58 MIMUIES 30 SECONDS WEST 15.63 FEET TC A POINT; THENCE
HORTH 81 CECREES 56 MINUTES 12 SECONDS WEST 50.14 FEET TG A POINT; THENCE NORTH 07
DEGREES 52 MINUTES 3B SECONDS WEST S5.67 FEET 7O A POINT; THENCE SOUTH 82 DEGRIES 01
WMINUTES 35 SECONDS £AST 53,85 FEET 10 THE ACTUAL POINT OF BEGINNING AND CONTAMING 3272
SQUART FEET,

EXISTING ACCESS EASEMENT {FROM A SURVEY DRAWING PREPARED BY DOERING ENGINEERING, INC..
PROJCET NO. MO-06-1810, CATED §/24/08)

A TRACT OF LAND BEING PART QF LOT 3 OF THE SUBDWISION QF MOSS HUNTON'S LANG AS
RECORDEG IN BO0K 2 PAGE 2310 THE ST. LOUIS COUNTY SURVEYGR'S RECORDS, N U.S. SURVLY
121, TOWMSHIP 45 HORTIM RANGE 4 EAST, CITY OF CHESTERFIELD, ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURL, AND
DLRC MOKE PARTICULARLY DESCRIIED AS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT oM WEST UINE OF OLIVE BOULEVARD AS WIDENED BY DECED RECORDED W
BOOK 9347 PAGE 203 OF THE ST. LOWS COUNTY RICORDS BFING DISTANY SOUTH 26 DEGREES 2§
MIMUTES 51 SECONDS WEST 204.24 FEET FROM THE NORTH LINE OF SAID 10T J OF THE
SUBDIVISION OF MOSS HUNTON'S LAMD: THERCE SOUTH 26 DEGREES 26 MINUTES 51 SECONOS WEST
23,07 FEET ALONG SAID WEST LINE OF OuVE BOULEMARD TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH 86 DEGREES
24 MINUTES 28 SECONDS WEST 79.16 FUET TQ A POINT; THENCE SOUTH 45 DEGREES 28 MINUTES
63 SECONDS WEST 42,28 #£ET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 07 DEGREES 58 MINUTES 34 SECOMDS
EAST 4181 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE HORTH 78 OEGREES $t MINUTES 25 SECONDS FAST 46.96
FEET TO A POINT, THENCE NORTH B5 DEGREES 24 MINUTLS 28 SECONOS CAST t67.78 FCET TO THE
FOWNT OF BEGINMING ANG CONTAINING 4333 SQUARE FEET.

EXISTING UTILITY EASEMENT (FROM A SURVEY DRAWING PREPARED 8Y DOERING
ENGINEERING, INC., PROJECT NO. MO-0B6-181D, DATED 8/24/00)

A TRACT OF LAND BEING PART OF LOT 3 OF THE SUBDIVISION OF WMOSS HUNTON'S LAND AS
RECORDED N BOCK 2 PAGE 210 THE 51, LOUIS COUNTY SURVEYOR'S RECORDS, N LS. SURVEY
121, TOWNSHIP 45 NORTH RANGE 4 EASY, CITY OF CRESTERFIELD, ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURL AND
BEMNG MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIDED AS:

COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE HORTH LINE OF SAID 0T 3 OF THE SUBDMWISION OF
MOSS HUMION'S [AND WITH THE WEST LINE OF OLWE ODULEVARD AS WIDENED OY DEED RECORDED
N BOOK G347 PAGE 205 OF THE ST. LOUIS COUMTY RECORDS; THENCE NORTH S? DEGREES 03
MIMUTES 29 SECONDS WEST 145.07 FEET ALONG SAID NORTH LINE OF LOT 3 70 A POINT: THENCE
SOUTH 32 DEGRIES 56 MINUTCS 31 SUTOHDS WEST 33585 FEET TO THE ACTUAL POINT OF
INEHIG; THENCE NORTH g2 DEGREES D1 MINUTES 38 SECONDS WEST 59.85 FEET O A POINT:
THENCE SOUTH Q7 DEGREES 32 MINUIES 56 SECONDS WEST 55.67 FEET TD A POMT; THENOC
NORTH 82 DEGREES Ot MINUTES 38 SLCCNDS WEST 5.00 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE NORTH 07
DEGREES 32 WINUTES 56 SECONDS Ea5T €0.65 FEET TO A POINT;

THENSE SOUTH B2 DEGRELS 01 MINDIES 38 SECONOS WEST 121.3% FEET TO A POINT; THENCE
SOUTH 07 DEGREES 5B MINUTES 25 SECUNDS WEST 10.80 FEEY TO A POINT, THINCE NORTH 87
DEGREES 01 MINUTES 38 SECONDS WEST S5.53 FECT TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 07 DEGRILS 56
KHMUIES 34 SECONDS EAST 500 FEET 10 THE ACYUAL PORIT OF BEGINNING AND CONTAINING 11468
SCUARE FEET,

NOTES

1. This is an As
Licensed Professic
2. The following s
Tolel Stotion, Refl
3. Beorings are b

wt Gurvey, mode on the ground vader the supervision of o Missouri
Cagineer. Dole of field suovsy is 05/22/09.

veying Insfrumenls were used ot lime of field visit: Mikon NPL-J352.
nss ond Hiper + Legacy £ RTK, GD 1HZ.

on Missourt Eost Slote Plore Coordinoles NAD B3 by GPS

observolion,
4. No underground ilities, wnderground encroachmenle or builiding foundalions were
meosured or localed vs o porl of dhis survey, unless olherwise shown, Trees gnd shrubs

nol locoted, unless ciherwise shown.

5. Benchmork used iz o concrete manumenl cad bross disc. NAVD 88 Oclum with on
asloblished elevolicn of 647 foel, (197.2 melers), PID AABG?Z. Ongile benchmork is os
shawn herean. Elcvclions shown are in feel and reler 1o NAVD 88,

. This survey wos conducled Tor Lhe purpesa of on As fuill Survey only, ond ia nol
intended la delineale the regulalory furisdiclion of any lederol, stole, regionot or locol
ogency, board, cammigsion or olher similar enlity,

7. Allention is dirgcled lo the fget lhat thia survey moy have been reduced or enlorged in
size due lo repraduction. This should be loken inte considerstion when obloining scoled
dola,

8. this Survey wos corducted wilhout the benefil of en Absiract Tille seorch,

9. The Geadelic Ceordinotes ond the elevation shown for the proposed cenleriine of the
lower gre accurcle to within 4/~ 15 feel herizonlolly ond lo wilhin +/— 3 feel verlicoily
(FAR Accurocy Codz 1A).

10. Survey shown hereon conlorms to the Minimum Reguirements os set forik by the Slole
Hoord for o Closs A7 Survey.

11, field dele upan which this map or plot is based hos o closure precision of nal dess
than one-fool in 15000 feet (1:15000°) ond on onguler ersor lhal does nrol exceed 10
seconds times Lhe squore rool of the number of ongles turned. Fiekd troverse was nat
odjusted.

12. This survay iz nol valid wilboul the originsl signelure ond the originol seal of o slale
licensed surveyor, mapper of professianc! engineer,

13, Thia survey does not conslitute o complete boundery survey of Lhe Porenl Trocl.

14, Af beorings ond dislonces ere from o SURVEY DRAwNG PREPARED BY DOERING
ENGINEERING, INC., PROJ. JMO-06-1830 DATED 8/24/00, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED,

15, Al brick buiidings ore lor residentiol use uvnless otherwize noled.

FLOOD NOTE

The subject properly appeors to lie in Zone “%X7 af the Fiond Insuronce Role Map
Commanily Panel Mo, Z01B9C0145H, which beors an elfective dele of 08/02/1935 ond 1S
NOT in o speciot flvod hozerd aeeo. No lield mezosurements were used in this delerminotion
ond an elevelion certilicale moy be needed tor verilicolion.

CERTIFICATION

Te T--Moabie:

Tiis i3 1o cerlify that this map or plot and the survey on which il ia bosed were made
in occordance with “hinimum Slonderd Deleil Hoquirernents for ALTAJACSM Land Tille
Surveys,” joinlly estoblished ond cdopled by ALTA, ACSK oad HSPS in 2005, ond includes
ltems -3, 10, t#{a} & 12 of Toble A thereo!. Pursvent lo the Accurocy Stondards os
odopted by ALTA. NSPS, ond ACSM ond in effect on ihe dale of Inis cerlificolion,
undersigned further carlifies Lhot;

+ ke survey mezsuremenls were made in ozcardance with Lhe Tiinimunm Angle, Dislance,
ond Closure Raguirerments for Survey Meosurements Which LConlrel Land Boundories for
ALTA/ACSM Lond Tike Suiveys.”
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